BONDS PAYABLE 374,802,245   301,114,226   675,916,471

OTHER LONG TERM LIABILITIES 48,877,101   33,233,518   82,110,619

TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES 423,679,346$   334,347,744$   758,027,090$

TOTAL LIABILITIES 448,277,115$   345,483,813$   793,760,928$

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 708,361,378   959,995,820   1,668,357,198

CHANGE IN FUND 30,361,702   145,990,570   176,352,273

ENDING FUND BALANCE 738,723,080   1,105,986,390   1,844,709,470

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 1,187,000,195$   1,451,470,203$   2,638,470,398$

DETROIT WATER & SEWER DEPARTMENT

BALANCE SHEET

8

Note: Cash flow statement is pro forma; DWSD still lacks certain data to perform full reconciliation.  Unreconciled bank to model balance as of 9/30/2016

approximates $67,000; Unreconciled bank to ledger balance approximates $400K due to CoD failure to book certain cash payments from DWSD

YTD FCST FY Forecast YTD FCST

2017 2017 7+5 2017 2017 7+5

Beginning Cash 27,958,851$   90,192,601$   27,958,851$   21,425,384$   23,652,211$   21,425,384$

Cashflow From Operating Activities

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) 22,165,583$   17,321,012$   39,486,595$   106,639,893$   65,327,849$   171,967,742$

Transfers to GLWA (26,205,973)   (25,653,835)   (51,859,808)   (4,897,836)   (41,833,094)   (46,730,930)

Transfers from GLWA 15,041,327   21,057,858   36,099,185   18,426,659   25,797,323   44,223,982

Depreciation / Amortization 12,841,479   9,172,485   22,013,965   12,488,365   8,920,261   21,408,625

Change In Other Receivables (1,485,917)   (1,458,325)   (2,944,242)   (7,412,769)   (10,920,038)   (18,332,807)

Change in Payables 9,508,517   -   9,508,517   (10,969,035)   -   (10,969,035)

Net Cashflow From Operating Activites 31,865,016$   20,439,195$   52,304,212$   114,275,277$   47,292,300$   161,567,576$

Cashflow From Investing Activites

CAPEX (7,848,617)   (57,974,617)   (65,823,235)   (2,884,298)   (24,287,198)   (27,171,495)

Lease Payment (Net) 13,125,000   9,375,000   22,500,000   16,041,667   11,458,333   27,500,000

Extraordinary Repair & Replacement Deposits (416,379)   (297,413)   (713,792)   (597,621)   (426,872)   (1,024,493)

Sale of Capital Assets

Purchase of Securities

Sale of Securities

Net Cashflow From Investing Activities 4,860,004$   (48,897,031)$   (44,037,027)$   12,559,748$   (13,255,737)$   (695,989)$

Cashflow From Financing Activities

Senior Principal Payments (24,311,906)   (10,259,664)   (34,571,569)   (69,836,313)   (24,443,147)   (94,279,460)

2nd Lien Principal Payments (5,500,387)   (4,529,368)   (10,029,755)   (30,268,836)   (9,195,417)   (39,464,253)

Junior Lien Principal Payments (404,584)   (26,233)   (430,817)   (18,165,071)   (2,463,628)   (20,628,700)

New DWSDR Borrowings 56,700,000   17,000,000   73,700,000

WRAP Payments (352,184)   (261,623)   (613,807)   (767,620)   (570,232)   (1,337,853)

B-Note Payment (412,209)   (294,435)   (706,644)   (4,021,957)   (2,872,826)   (6,894,783)

Budget Stablization Requirements (210,000)   (156,048)   (366,048)   (1,548,400)   (1,055,833)   (2,604,233)

Total Wholesale Rate Charges 25,508,730$   1,472,630$   26,981,360$   (124,608,198)$   (40,601,084)$   (165,209,282)$

Total Increase / (Decrease) In Cash Balanaces 62,233,751$   (26,985,205)$   35,248,545$   2,226,827$   (6,564,521)$   (4,337,694)$

Ending Cash 90,192,601$   63,207,396   63,207,396   23,652,211$   17,087,690   17,087,690

DETROIT WATER & SEWER YTD CASHFLOW

CASHFLOW STATEMENT FORECAST

Water Sewer

Summary financial metrics

9

MONTHLY

7/31/2016 8/31/2016 9/30/2016 10/31/2016 11/30/2016 12/31/2016 1/31/2017 2/28/2017 3/31/2017 4/30/2017 5/31/2017 6/30/2017

Budget 292,464   294,789   255,536   235,491   218,939   229,363   234,807   240,619   243,633   228,761   266,734   292,865

Actual 286,452   294,876   260,282   224,211   213,455   233,948   222,510

[…]

SBIDA 45,265,522$   33,804,860$   79,070,383$   81,632,704$   76,400,952$   77,517,647$   78,708,822$   121,735,270$   76,138,496$   197,873,766$   164,485,125$   152,141,840$   150,589,881$   148,989,173$

Memo:   %  of Net Sales Revenue

Contribution Margin - Products 59.99% 63.04% 61.26% 63.22% 62.64% 63.52% 64.41% 89.22% 83.36% 86.83% 78.17% 77.74% 78.03% 78.35%

Gross Margin - Products and Tooling 58.39% 61.46% 59.67% 60.51% 58.88% 58.90% 58.98% 73.02% 66.54% 70.38% 60.28% 58.80% 58.59% 58.42%

Operating Surplus/(Loss) 36.51% 39.70% 37.84% 37.93% 35.47% 35.46% 35.47% 62.52% 55.65% 59.72% 48.44% 45.36% 43.91% 42.47%

Surplus/(Loss) Before Other Adjustments 33.42% 28.65% 31.43% 29.98% 25.75% 26.72% 27.79% 46.34% 31.54% 40.31% 27.00% 23.53% 22.98% 22.51%

Net Surplus/(Loss) 33.42% 28.65% 31.43% 29.98% 25.75% 26.72% 27.79% 46.34% 31.54% 40.31% 27.00% 23.53% 22.98% 22.51%

SBIDA 74.56% 77.48% 75.78% 78.68% 74.13% 72.94% 71.81% 71.37% 64.86% 68.71% 59.58% 55.70% 54.05% 52.41%

DETROIT WATER & SEWER 5-YEAR FORECAST

INCOME STATEMENT FORECAST

FY2017 - FY2020

Water

FORECAST

Sewer

33

Note: Cash flow statement is pro forma; DWSD still lacks certain data to perform full reconciliation

YTD FCST FY Forecast YTD FCST

2017 2017 7+5 2018 2019 2020 2021 2017 2017 7+5 2018 2019 2020 2021

Beginning Cash 27,958,851$   90,192,601$   27,958,851$   63,525,943   56,407,133   24,990,087   3,197,397   21,425,384$   23,652,211$   21,425,384$   22,856,285   65,465,425   64,187,314   50,445,070

Cashflow From Operating Activities

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) 22,165,583$   17,321,012$   39,486,595$   39,349,050$   36,556,178$   37,687,369$   38,878,544$   106,639,893$   65,327,849$   171,967,742$   133,735,573$   123,894,516$   122,335,637$   120,735,021$

Transfers to GLWA (24,730,205)   (24,281,170)   (49,011,375)   (40,333,248)   (34,274,067)   (33,204,021)   (31,880,310)   (36,017,210)   (37,190,911)   (73,208,121)   (60,289,794)   (49,549,737)   (46,110,913)   (45,314,525)

Transfers from GLWA 15,041,327   21,057,858   36,099,185   51,069,483   40,679,712   34,538,185   33,442,790   18,426,659   25,797,323   44,223,982   89,259,044   60,813,872   49,950,300   46,473,453

Depreciation / Amortization 12,841,479   9,172,485   22,013,965   22,013,965   22,013,965   22,013,965   22,013,965   12,488,365   8,920,261   21,408,625   21,408,625   21,408,625   21,408,625   21,408,625

Change In Receivables (1,485,917)   (1,458,325)   (2,944,242)   (10,789,190)   (11,388,517)   (12,259,047)   (12,643,423)   (7,412,769)   (10,920,038)   (18,332,807)   (22,268,946)   (21,184,309)   (23,186,962)   (23,671,106)

Change in Payables 9,508,517   -   9,508,517   -   -   -   -   (10,969,035)   -   (10,969,035)   -   -   -   -

Net Cashflow From Operating Activites 33,340,784$   21,811,860$   55,152,645$   61,310,060$   53,587,271$   48,776,450$   49,811,566$   83,155,903$   51,934,483$   135,090,386$   161,844,502$   135,382,967$   124,396,687$   119,631,468$

Cashflow From Investing Activites

CAPEX (7,848,617)   (57,974,617)   (65,823,235)   (42,531,000)   (56,093,000)   (40,063,000)   (38,240,000)   (2,884,298)   (18,518,602)   (21,402,900)   (13,875,000)   (28,793,000)   (29,993,000)   (29,993,000)

Lease Payment (Gross) 13,125,000   9,375,000   22,500,000   22,500,000   22,500,000   22,500,000   22,500,000   16,041,667   11,458,333   27,500,000   27,500,000   27,500,000   27,500,000   27,500,000

Extraordinary Repair & Replacement Deposits (416,379)   (297,413)   (713,792)   (52,200)   (10,394)   -   -   (597,621)   (426,872)   (1,024,493)   (414,100)   (15,722)   -   -

Sale of Capital Assets

Purchase of Securities

Sale of Securities

Net Cashflow From Investing Activities 4,860,004$   (48,897,031)$   (44,037,027)$   (20,083,200)$   (33,603,394)$   (17,563,000)$   (15,740,000)$   12,559,748$   (7,487,141)$   5,072,607$   13,210,900$   (1,308,722)$   (2,493,000)$   (2,493,000)$

Cashflow From Financing Activities

Senior Principal Payments (24,311,906)   (10,259,664)   (34,571,569)   (34,745,361)   (33,245,604)   (30,019,558)   (31,849,034)   (46,495,727)   (24,443,147)   (70,938,874)   (69,288,660)   (69,653,155)   (69,240,100)   (67,702,268)

2nd Lien Principal Payments (5,500,387)   (4,529,368)   (10,029,755)   (9,883,467)   (11,285,521)   (15,796,608)   (16,349,065)   (15,244,254)   (9,195,417)   (24,439,671)   (24,259,720)   (23,886,304)   (24,558,028)   (25,132,659)

Junior Lien Principal Payments (404,584)   (26,233)   (430,817)   (1,538,731)   (2,211,002)   (2,506,289)   (2,493,635)   (18,911,809)   (2,463,628)   (21,375,437)   (21,152,908)   (21,167,316)   (21,193,423)   (21,230,698)

New DWSDR Borrowings 56,700,000   17,000,000   73,700,000   -   -   -   -

Lease Payment (Retail Portion) (1,475,768)   (1,054,118)   (2,529,886)   (2,529,884)   (2,529,884)   (2,529,884)   (2,529,884)   (6,499,056)   (4,642,183)   (11,141,239)   (11,141,239)   (11,141,239)   (11,141,239)   (11,141,239)

WRAP Payments (352,184)   (261,623)   (613,807)   (1,022,268)   (1,422,268)   (1,447,158)   (1,447,158)   (767,620)   (570,232)   (1,337,853)   (2,007,887)   (2,609,557)   (2,618,359)   (2,618,452)

B-Note Payment (412,209)   (294,435)   (706,644)   (706,644)   (706,644)   (706,644)   (706,644)   (4,021,957)   (2,872,826)   (6,894,783)   (6,894,783)   (6,894,783)   (6,894,783)   (6,894,783)

Budget Stablization Requirements (210,000)   (156,048)   (366,048)   2,080,686   -   -   -   (1,548,400)   (1,055,833)   (2,604,233)   2,298,935   -   -   -

Total Wholesale Rate Charges 24,032,962$   418,512$   24,451,474$   (48,345,670)$   (51,400,922)$   (53,006,141)$   (55,375,420)$   (93,488,824)$   (45,243,267)$   (138,732,091)$   (132,446,263)$   (135,352,355)$   (135,645,931)$   (134,720,099)$

Total Increase / (Decrease) In Cash Balanaces 62,233,751$   (26,666,659)$   35,567,092$   (7,118,810)$   (31,417,045)$   (21,792,691)$   (21,303,855)$   2,226,827$   (795,925)$   1,430,901$   42,609,140$   (1,278,110)$   (13,742,245)$   (17,581,631)$

Ending Cash 90,192,601$   63,525,943   63,525,943   56,407,133   24,990,087   3,197,397   (18,106,458)   23,652,211$   22,856,285   22,856,285   65,465,425   64,187,314   50,445,070   32,863,438

DETROIT WATER & SEWER 5-YEAR FORECAST

CASHFLOW STATEMENT FORECAST

Water

FORECAST

Sewer